110 K. Taujanskaitė, J. Kuizinaitė. Development of FinTech business in Lithuania: driving factors...

the legal framework, addressing various problems of FinTech sector related to its regulations,
would improve. With both factors of the regression model increasing by 3 percent each year,
the establishment of 20 new FinTech companies is forecasted annually, reaching 297 compa-
nies in the country at the end of 2024.

Th e second scenario predicts factors improving at a slower rate – increasing by 1 percent
each year. Th is can be interpreted as a gradual, steadily improving environment for the busi-
ness environment in Lithuania, with the government sector investing a slightly increasing
amount. Under such conditions, the establishment of 6–7 new companies per year is fore-
casted. At the end of 2024, 233 FinTech companies would operate in Lithuania in this case.

Th e third scenario, designed to mimic the V-shaped decline due to coronavirus, shows
what the possible consequences of this short-term deterioration in Lithuania would be for
the FinTech sector. Initially, with a 4 percent decline in values of model factors, 35 FinTech

Table 7. Changes used in the factors for forecasting scenarios of the multiple linear regression model
(source: authors)

Scenarios 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Optimistic +3% +3% +3% +3% +3%
Neutral +1% +1% +1% +1% +1%
Slightly pessimistic –4% +4% +1% +1% +1%
Strongly pessimistic –8% –2% +2% +8% +1%
Crisis –18% –2% 0% +2% +4%

Figure 4. Th e changes of Fintech companies under 5 scenarios till 2024 (source: authors)

Business, Management and Economics Engineering, 2022, 20(1): 96–118 111

companies are forecasted to close, and if the situation improves next year, business growth
of 201 companies is projected. After that, with the slow improvement of the situation, the
number of 220 FinTech companies in Lithuania is forecasted at the end of 2024.

The fourth scenario shows a slightly longer-lasting downturn in the country. In this case,
the factors of the model would reduce by 8 percent in the first year and by another 2 percent
in the second, this would result in a reduction in the number of companies in the country
to 149. However, with the slow start to recover in the third year, 207 companies could oper-